## **RESOLUTION NO. 509**

## A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE REQUEST FROM CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOR MARION COUNTY REZONING OF SITE OF CHEMEKETA COMMU-NITY COLLEGE SANTIAM CENTER AT GOLF CLUB ROAD AND HWY 22.

- Chemeketa Community College has purchased the property in East Marion WHEREAS, County at the intersection of Golf Cub Road and Highway 22 (formerly John Lucas Chevrolet); and
- WHEREAS. Chemeketa Community College has envisioned the property to be used in a way that would benefit both the City of Stayton and the people of Stayton and all East Marion County residents; and
- representatives of Chemeketa Community College met with the Stayton City WHEREAS. Council on 5 April 1993 during the council's regularly scheduled session to explain the college's vision for this property and its goal of benefiting the City of Stayton and all of East Marion County's residents; and
- the Stayton City Council of the City of Stayton endorses the College's vision and WHEREAS, goal;

## NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Stayton City Council respectfully requests the Marion County Board Commissioners to grant the necessary land use zoning changes to facilitate opening of the Chemeketa Community College Santiam Center.

Passed by the Stayton City Council this 5th day of April 1993.

Date: 4-06-93 BY:

Will\_\_\_\_\_Vunllet WILLMER VAN VLEET, Mayor

Date: 4-06-93 ATTEST:

City Administrator

**RESOLUTION NO. 509** Endorsing Rezoning of Chemeketa Community College Santiam Center Page 1 of 1